permit the development of a new commercial plaza. The development will consist of 
nine (9) commercial buildings divided into 68 units and + 96,769 square feet of space 
over two phases. The development will have one access onto Argyle Street North, two 
ingresses/egresses onto Gypsum Avenue, three hundred and fifty-one (351) parking 
spaces, and will connect into existing municipal services.

A range of light industrial uses, storage uses, and compatible commercial and business 
uses (e.g., educational uses, food processing, services use, personal health and care 
services etc.) are proposed on the Site, in addition to a significant number of retail